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county of which he or she is a resident an annual pension payable 
in monthly instalments. Such pension shall be an amount which, 
when added to any amount received as an income from other 
sources, shall not exceed $780. In no event, however, shall any 
pension exceed * 'x' ,,;, $40 per month. 

Approved June 8, 1943. 

No. 123, S.] . [Published June 9, 1943. 

CHAPTER 269. 

AN ACT to repeal 114.01 (3), (5) and (6), 114.015, 114.20, 
114.21, 114.22, 114.23, 114.24, 114.25 and 114.26; to amend 
20.615, 114.11, 114.13, 114.18, 114.19 and 114.27; to renumber 
114.01 (1), (2), (7), (8) and (11) to be 114.013 (1), (2), (4), 
(5) and (8); to renumber and amend 114.01 (4), (9), (10) 
and (12) to be 114.013 (3), (6), (7) and (9), 114.14 to be 
114.14 (1) and to create 114.01, 114.135 and 114.14 (2), (3) 
and (4) of the statutes, relating to the regulation of aeronau­
tics and the development of airports, landing fields and land­
ing and take-off strips and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.615 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.615 'x' ", ~'. STATE PLANNING BOARD. ,~ ", ". There is 

app?'opriated to the state planning board to Ca?7Y O1tt its f~lnc­
tions unde?' chapter 114, on April 1, 1943, $5,000, on htly 1, 
1943, $25,000 and on July 1, 1944, $25,000. 

SECTION 2. 114.01 (1) and (2) of the statutes are renumbered 
114.013 (1) and (2). 

SECTION 3. 114.01 (3) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 4. 114.01 (4) of the statutes is renumbered 114.013 
(3) and is amended to read: 

114.013 (3) "Airport" means any area of land, water or both 
which is used or is made available for the landing and take-off, 
and which provides facilities for the shelter, supply and repair 
of aircraft; which, as to size and design, has at least 1,800 feet 
of effective landing length in all directions, with clear ap­
proaches, or landing strips not less than 500 feet wide, permitting 
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landing in at least 6 directions at all times, with at least one land­
ing strip aligned with the general direction of the prevailing 
wind, the landing strips not to cross or converge at angles of less 
than 40 degrees in cases where the1"e a1"e not nwre than 3 s1~ch 
landing strips, nor any of the landing strips to be less than 1,8'00 
feet in effective length, with clear appro~ches, or 2 landing strips, 
one aligned with the general direction of the prevailing wind, 
permitting at least 4-way landing at all times, with clear ap­
proaches, the landing strips to be at least 500 feet wide and at 
least 2,500 feet in effective 'length, and not to cross or converge 
at any angle less than 80 degrees; and which, as to surface, mark­
ing, equipment and management meets the minimum require­
ments established from time to time by the ')i< ,,(, * federal 
agency having j1w"isdiction. Any area of land 01" water cap(~ble 
of development as an ai1"port as provided by this s1~bsection, 

which has been approved as an ai1"port site by the civil ae1'onau­
tics ad1ninistra,tion 01" other federal agency having jU1"isdiction 
shall be an airpod fOT the p1lrposes of acquiring, constructing, 
improving or otherwise developing such area for aerona1ltic p1lr­
poses. Where consistent, the provisions of this chapter 1"elating 
to airports shall apply to landing fields and landing and take-off 
strips. 

SECTION 5. 114.01 (5) and (6) of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 6. 114.01 (7) and (8) of the statutes are renumbered 
114.013 (4) and (5). 

SECTION 7. 114.01 (9) and (10) of the statutes are renum­
bered ll4.013 (6) and (7) and amended to read: 

ll4.013 (6) "Landing field" means any area of land, water 
or both, which is used or is made available for the landing and 
take-off of aircraft; which mayor may not provide facilities for 
the shelter, supply and repair of aircraft; 'and which, as to size, 
')i< * ,,~, meets the minimum requirements established * ,)) ,,(, 
by subsection (3). 

(7) "Person" means any individual or any corporation or 
other association of individuals, 1mless the context indicates 
otherwise. 

SECTION 8. 114.01 (ll) of the statutes is renumbered ll4.013 
(8) . 

SECTION 9. 114.01 (12) of the statutes is renumbered ll4.013 
(9) and amended to read: 
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114.013 (9) "Landing and take-off strip" means any area of 
land, water or both, with clea}" approaches, which is used or is 
made available for the landing and take-off of aircraft, having 
at least *~ * 'x' 500 feet of land or of water in its width and at 
least ,~ * * 2,000 feet of land or of water in its length * f.' *. 

SECTION 10. 114.01 of the statutes is created to read: 
114.01 DECLARATION OF POLICY. (1) It is declared to be the 

intent of this chapter to encourage the development of a compre­
hensive system of public airports to serve the people of Wiscon­
sin by rendering assistance' in the making of airport plans, to 
such counties, cities, villages and towns as may request it. Such 
assistance shall be rendered by the state planning board. 

(2) The state planing board shall make such investigations 
and surveys as may be necessary for making such comprehensive 
airport system plan and file progress reports with the governor 
from time to time. Copies of the completed plan shall be filed 
with the governor and the legislature. 

(3) The state planning board shall make investigations to dis­
cover suitable airport sites, and may assist counties, cities, vil­
lages and towns in making construction plans for airports located 
at sites deemed suitable for such purpose, by providing advice 
and supervision when so requested. If the state planning board, 
and the governing body of any county, city, village or town 
which has acquired in whole or in part, or has instituted eminent 
domain proceedings to complete the acquisition of an airport 
site approved by the appropriate federal agency, shall agree that 
it is advisable to employ qualified engineers in private practice 
to make such plans, the state planning board may arrange to pay 
a portion of the cost of such employment, not to exceed one-half. 
All such arrangements .shall be subject to the approval 01 the 
governor. 

SECTION 11. 114.015 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 12. 114.11 and 114.13 of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

114.11 The * ~, ,~ gove}"ning body of any county, city, 
village or town in this state is hereby authorized to acquire, estab­
lish, construct, own, control, lease, equip, improve, maintain and 
operate airports or landing fields or landing and take-off strips 
for the use of airplanes and other aircraft either within or with­
out the limits of such counties, cities, villages and towns, ,~ 'x' ,~ 

and may use for such purpose or purposes any property suitable 
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therefor that is now or may at any time hereafter be owned or 
controlled by such county, city, village or town, and may regu­
late the same, provided, such regulation shall not be in conflict 
'with such rules and regulations as may be made by the federal 
government ,,' * "". The "" ,~ * governing body of each and 
every county and municipality owning an airport or landing 
field or landing and take-off strip in the state of Wisconsin shall 
cause * * * the s1~rroundings of such airpor-t, landing field 
or landing and take-off str-ip to be marked for aeronautical pur­
poses, and maintain such marking, subject to and in accordance 
with law and such rules and regulations as may from time to time 
be made by the federal government ~, ,~ ,,. and in so doing rnay 
cooper-ate with othel' states and subdivisions ther-eof and acquil'e 
rights and easernents in propel'ty outside of the state. 

114.1$ Private property needed by a county, city, village or 
town for an airport or landing field or landing and take-off strip 
shall be acquired by purchase if the city, village, town or county 
is able to agree with the owners on the terms thereof, and other­
wise by condemnation, in the manner provided by the law under 
which the city, village, town or county is authorized to acquire 
real property for public purposes, other than street purposes. 
The purchase price or award for real property acquired for an 
airport or landing field or landing and take-off strip may be paid 
for by appropriation of moneys available therefor, or wholly or 
partly from the proceeds of the sale of bonds of the city, village, 
town or county, as the * ",' * governing body of such city, 
village, town or county shall determine, subject however to the 
* "(, * provisions of chapter 67. 

SECTION 13. 114.135 of the statutes is created to read: 
114.135 AIRPORT PROTECTION. It is declared to be in the public 

interest that the aerial approaches to any airport be maintained 
in a condition best suited to the safe operation of aircraft and to 
that end the bulk, height, location and use of any building or 
structure, or any other object, and the use of land may be regu­
lated or any building, structure or other object may be removed. 
It is the legislative intent that this section shall not supersede the 
provisions of section 59.97 (1) (b), but that it shall be supple­
mental to such section. 

(1) The aerial approaches to any airport owned and operated 
by corporations organized to provide aeronautic facilities to the 
general public may be protected in the following manner: the 
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owner of such airport shall prepare and file with the register of 
deeds plans and specifications showing the land affected, the 
owner of each parcel or interest therein, whether public or pri­
vate, the regulations to be imposed on each parcel and the struc­
tures, buildings or other objects to be removed. The owner or 
managing body of the airport may negotiate and acquire from 
the owners of the various parcels or interest therein, whether 
public or private, by deeds the protection privileges shown by 
the plans and specifications. Referring in the deed to the plans 
and specifications, and briefly describing the same, shall be 
deemed sufficient legal description to convey the protection privi­
leges set forth in said plans and specifications in the property of 
the grantor or grantors. In case the owner of the airport is 
unable to obtain by negotiation the desired protection privileges, 
he may acquire the same by eminent domain in the manner set 
forth in chapter 32, except as to lands and buildings of railway 
companies which are necessary to, or are used in connection with 
the operation of the railway. In case the protection privileges 
sought shall extend into more than one county the plans and 
specifications shall be filed with the reg-ister of deeds of each 
county. In case any parcel of land lies in more than one county, 
eminent domain proceedings may be instituted in the circuit 
court of any county in which said parcel is situated, provided a 
certified copy of the final judgment with a description of the 
property involved is recorded vvith the register of deeds of all 
counties in which such parcel of land or interest therein lies. 

(2) In case of any airport landing- field or landing and take­
off strip owned by any city, village, town or county or any union 
of them, the commission or other body in charge of the operation 
and control of said airport, landing field or landing and take-off 
strip may prepare and file without charge with the register of 
deeds plans and specifications showing the protection privileges 
sought as described in subsection (1). The commission or other 
body in charge shall send by registered mail with return receipt 
to each owner at his last-known address a notice stating that said 
plans and specifications have been filed with the register of deeds' 
office, stating the county, time of filing, the file number, and a 
brief description of the parcel of land or interest therein affected. 
In case the address of the owner cannot be ascertained or the 
registered letter is returned unclaimed, notice shall be sent by 
registered mail to the person in possession of said premises, and 
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if no person is in possession then the notice shall be posted in a 
conspicuous place on the land involved and published once a week 
for 3 successive weeks in some newspaper having general circu­
lation published in the county, (if no such newspaper is published 
in the county, the notice shall be published in the newspaper of 
general circulation published nearest the parcel of land in­
volved). The right of the owner or owners to claim for damages 
for the protection regulations imposed in the plans and specifi­
cati.ons, or the removal of obstructions shall be forever barred, 
unless the owner shall file a claim for damages with the commis­
sion or other body in charge within 6 months from the receipt 
of the notice from the commission, or other body in charge, or 
the posting and last publication. The claim shall be verified and 
shall state the amount of damages claimed. The commission or 
other body in charge may pay the damages, if it has available 
funds, and the payment shall operate as a conveyance. If no 
claims for payment are filed or if payment is made, the commis­
sion or other body in charge shall file an affidavit for each parcel 
involved setting forth the rights acquired which shall be recorded 
by the register of deeds without charge and when so recorded 
shall have the same effect as any duly recorded instrument. In 
case any owner shall be a minor or non compo.s mentis, the notice 
may be sent by registered mail to his guardian, if he has one, and 
if he has none the county court of the county in which the land, 
or a larger part, is located shall upon application of the commis­
sion or other body in charge appoint a guardian to receive said 
notice, and to protect the rights of the said minor or non compos 
mentis. Any funds payable to said minor or non compoliiment~s, 
shall be cared for in the manner provided in chapter 319. If t"\le 
commission or other body in charge shall deem the damages 
claimed to be excessive, it shall so report to the governing body or 
bodies which established the airport, landing field or landing and 
take-off strip in question and with its consent may acquire in the 
name of said governmental body or bodies the protection privilege 
desired in the manner set forth in subsection (1) or in the alter­
native, it may deposit with the county clerk an award and notify 
the owner or owners of the land involved in the method above 
specified. The land owner or owners may accept the award with­
out prejudice to his right to claim and contest for a greater sum. 
The landowner may, within a period of 6 months after notice of 
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the award, proceed as provided in chapter 32 to have his dam­
ages appraised. 

(3) The power and authority to protect airports conferred in 
subsections (1) and (2) may be exercised from time to time; 
amended plans and specifications may be filed in the register of 
deeds' office, and new protection privileges acquired from time 
to time in the methods provided by this section. 

(4) The duty to prevent encroachments by grmvth of trees or 
other vegetation, or otherwise, upon the protection privileges 
acquired by any airport, landing field, landing and take-off strip, 
shall be upon the owner or owners of the parcel of land affected 
by the protection privilege only in cases where the owner or 
owners have received compensation for the protection privilege. 
Any such encroachment is declared to be a private nuisance and 
may be abated in the manner prescribed in chapter 280. In cases 
where no compensation has been paid for the protection privilege, 
encroachments shall be removed by the owner or the authority 
in charge of the airport, landing field, or landing and take-off 
strip and shall be, in case of a publicly owned airport, land­
ing field or landing and take-off strip, a city, village, town or 
county charge as the case may be. In removing such encroach­
ments, the owner or authority in charge of the airport, landing 
field or landing and take-off strip in question, may go upon the 
land and remove the encroachment without being liable for dam­
ages in so doing'. 

(5) It shall be unlawful for anyone to build, create, cal'se to 
be built or created, any object, plant, or cause to be planted, any 
tree or trees or other vegetation, which shall encroach upon any 
acquired protection privilege. In addition to the penalty set 
forth in section 114.27, such encroachment is declared to be a 
private nuisance and may be removed in the manner prescribed 
in chapter 280. 

SECTION 14. 114.14 of the statutes is renumbered 114.14 (1) 
and amended to read: 

114.14 (1) The '.(, 'I.' '# governing body of a city, village, 
town or county which has established an airport or landing field, 
or landing and take-off strip, and acquired, leased or set apart 
real property for such purpose, prio?' to J amwry 1, 1940 J may 
construct, improve, equip, maintain and operate the same, or 
may vest jurisdiction for the construction, improvement, equip-
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ment, maintenance and operation thereof in any suitable officer, 
board or body of such city, village, town or county. The expenses 
of such construction, improvement, equipment, maintenance and 
operation shall be a city, village, town or county charge as the 
case may be. The '!' ". 'x' goven~ing body of a city, village, 
town or county may adopt regulations, and establish fees or 
charges for the use of such airport or landing field, or may 
authorize an officer, board or body of such village, city, town or 
county having jurisdiction to adopt such regulations and estab­
lish such fees or charges, subject however to the approval of such 
* * ~, governing body before they shall take effect. 

SECTION 15. 114.14 (2), (3) and (4) of the statutes are cre­
ated to read: 

114.14 (2) The governing body of a city, village, town or county 
which has established an airport may vest jurisdiction for the 
construction, improvement, equipment, maintenance and opera­
tion thereof in an airport commission of 3 commissioners. In the 
case of a county, such commissioners shall be appointed by the 
county judge; in the case of cities, villages and towns by the 
mayors or city managers, village presidents and town chairmen, 
respectively. Their terms shall be 6 years; on the first appoint­
ment the members shall be appointed for terms of 2, 4, and 6 
years, respectively. Their compensation and allowance for ex­
penses shall be as fixed by the governing body. Such commis­
sioners shall be persons especially interested in aeronautics. Such 
airport commission shall elect one member chairman and one 
secretary who shall keep an accurate record of all its proceedings 
and transactions and report such to the governing body. Such 
commission shall have complete and exclusive control and man­
agement over the airport for which it has been appoilited. All 
moneys appropriated for the construction, improvement, equip­
ment, maintenance or operation of an airport, managed as pro-- . vided by this subsection, or earned by such airport or m,:de avail-
able for its construction, improvement, equipment, maintenance 
or operation in any manner whatsoever, shall be deposited with 
the treasurer of the city, village, town or county where it shall 
be kept in a special fund and paid out o~lly on order of the air­
.port commission, drawn and signed by the secretary and counter­
signed by the chairman. In case of union airports owned by 2 
governmental units, one commissioner shall be first appointed as 
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provided by this subsection, the third shan be appointed alter­
nately from each such unit starting with one from the govern­
mental unit whose name comes first in the alphabet. In cases 
where there are 3 or more such governmental units, one commis­
sioner shall be appointed from each. rfhe length of the terms to 
be served by each shall be determined by lot. The moneys avail­
able for union airports shall be kept in the manner provided in 
this subsection in the treasury of one of the governmental units 
selected by the commission, and paid out in like manner. 

(3) In carrying out its duties the airport commission may em­
ploy a manager who may be a member of the commission and 
fix his compensation (but no member of the commission shall 
vote on the question of his selection as manager nor on any ques­
tion as to his compensation), and employ and fix the compensa­
tion of such other employes as may be deemed necessary; may 
make such contracts or other arrangements as may be deemed 
necessary for the construction, improvement, equipment, main­
tenance or operation of the airport; may contract with the United 
States or any agency thereof; may contract with private parties 
for a term not to exceed 10 years for the operation of the airport, 
including all necessary arrangements for the improvement and 
equipment and successful operation thereof. Provided, that in 
no case shall the public be deprived of equal and uniform use of 
the airport; and further, that no act, contract, lease or any activ­
ity of the airport commission shall be or become a binding con­
tract on any governmental unit unless expressly authorized, and 
then only to the extent so expressly authorized. 

SECTION, 16. 114.18 and 114.19 of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

114.18 It shall be unlawful ,for any person to operate, pilot or 
navigate, or cause or authorize to be operated, piloted or navi­
gated within this state any civil aircraft, unless such aircraft has 
a currently effective license issued by the government of the 
United States or has been duly identified by the government of 
the United States ,,~ ,,~ ~'; but this restriction shall not apply 
to aircraft licensed by a foreign country with which the United 
States has a reciprocal agreement covering the operations of such 
licensed aircraft, or to a nonpassenger-carrying flight solely for 
inspection or test purposes authorized by the United States to be 
made without such license. 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 269 389 

114.19 The certificate of the license or permit respectively re­
quired of a pilot or a student shall be kept in the personal posses­
sion of the licensee or permittee when he is operating an aircraft 
·within this state. The certificate of the license required for an 
aircraft shall be carried in the aircraft at all times and shall be 
conspicuously posted therein in clear view of passengel's. Such 
certificate of pilot's license, student's permit or aircraft license 
shall be presented for inspection upon the demand of any pas­
senger, any peace officer of this state, any authorized official 
* ;,~ ~', or any official, manager or person in charge of any air­
port in this state upon which it shall land, or upon the reasonable 
request of any other person. In any criminal prosecution under 
any of the provisions of this chapter, a defendant who relies upon 
a license or permit of any kind shall have the burden of proving 
that he is properly licensed or is the possessor of a proper license 
or permit. The fact of nonissuance of such license or permit 
may be evidenced by a certificate signed by the official having 
power of issuance, or his deputy, under seal of office, stating that 
he has made diligent search in the records of his office and that 
from the· records it appears that no such license or permit was 
iss:ued. 

SECTION 17. 114.20, 114.21, 114.22, 114.23, 114.24, 114.25 and 
114.26 of the statutes are repealed. 

SEC'rION 18. 114.27 of the statutes is amended to read: 
114.27 Any person failing to comply with the requirements, 

or violating any of the provisions of this chapter 'x' ~, ~, shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable by a fine of not more 
than $500, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or 
both. 

Approved June 8, 1943: 




